curve (called “shocks”) of 100, 200 and 300 basis points, where possible. Pursuant to regulation and our Board policy, when the three-
month Treasury rate is below 4 percent, as it was for the year ended December 31, 2021, we perform a shock equal to one-half the
three-month Treasury rate, which resulted in downward shocks of 3 basis points at December 31, 2021. When analyzing net interest
income at risk, we also estimate the effect of gradual upward and downward changes in market rates (called “ramps”) over a one-year
period of 100, 200 and 300 basis points, where possible.

The following table summarizes the impact of interest rate changes on net interest income and the market value of equity. Market
value of equity is the net present value of all future cash flows discounted to a valuation date, using discounting factors derived from
observed market rates on the same valuation date. In all cases, the underlying assumptions and hedging strategies are held constant so
that results are comparable from scenario to scenario. However, actual results would differ to the extent changes in strategy were
undertaken to mitigate the unfavorable impact of interest rate changes.

Net Interest Income at Risk - Year Ended December 31, Market Value of Equity at Risk as of December 31,
2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021

Scenario:
– 300 bp shock n/a n/a   . n/a   . n/a n/a   . n/a
– 200 bp shock  1.4 %  1.5  % n/a   .  10.1 %  12.6  % n/a
– 100 bp shock  0.4  0.6 n/a   .  5.0  6.0 n/a
–   3  bp shock  n/a n/a   .  —  %  n/a n/a   .  0.2 %
+100 bp shock  0.7  —  (0.4)  (4.6)  (5.6)  (5.0)
+ 200 bp shock  1.5  0.2  (0.3)  (8.8)  (10.8)  (9.5)
+ 300 bp shock  2.1  0.4  0.9  (12.8)  (15.7)  (13.5)
– 300 bp ramp n/a n/a n/a  n/a n/a n/a
– 200 bp ramp  1.8  1.1 n/a  n/a n/a n/a
– 100 bp ramp  0.8  0.6 n/a  n/a n/a n/a
+ 100 bp ramp  (0.3)  (0.3)  (1.3)  n/a n/a n/a
+ 200 bp ramp  (0.6)  (0.4)  (2.3)  n/a n/a n/a
+ 300 bp ramp  (1.0)  (0.5)  (3.1)  n/a n/a n/a

Our net interest income over the next 12 months is not materially impacted by parallel changes in interest rates as measured at
December 31, 2023. Our equity positioning strategy is designed to reduce volatility of net interest income.

Our market value of equity as measured at December 31, 2023 is negatively impacted in increasing interest rate scenarios. Our use of
equity to fund intermediate term assets results in a decline in our market value of equity when interest rates increase. Our Board limits
the amount of adverse change to net interest income and market value of equity under a down regulatory shock and an up 200 basis